
ATTACHMENT 2 (CONTRACT)> 50 PAGES: COMPLETE SET 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #:3!::-;l, 

Meeting Date: July 20,2010 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Contract with H & J Contracting, Inc. in the amount of $543,171.33 for the construction of the Historic Jupiter-Indiantown Trail (FM# 425259-1-58-01) Project No. 2009ERM09 (Project) through the County's Cypress Creek Natural Area; 

B) Budget Transfer of $188,097 in the Natural Areas Fund from Reserves to the Historic Jupiter­Indiantown Trail Project; and, 

C) Budget Amendment of $188,097 in the Environmental Capital Projects Fund to recognize the transfer from the Natural Areas fund. 

Summary: Seven (7) eligible bids were received to construct this 2.07 mile-long bicycle, pedestrian and equestrian trail in the Northeast Everglades Natural Area (NENA). H & J Contracting, Inc., a Palm Beach County company, was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this Project is 8.18%. The Contract time is 180 calendar days. Elements of the Project eligible for 100% reimbursement with Florida Stimulus Scenic Enhancement (FSSE) funds administered through the FDOT (R2010-0343) account for 75% of the bid amount. The County's share of this Project is $133,780 from the Natural Areas Fund, a non-ad valorem source. An additional 10% of the bid price is included in the budget transfer and amendment as contingency funding, as FDOT is unlikely to participate in any change orders associated with the work and thus represent additional financial risk to the County. District 1 (JM) 

Background and Justification continued on page 3 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Contract 
3. Bid Tabulation Sheet 
4. Budget Transfer (1226) 
5. Budget Amendment (3654) 
===== = = = =?~= = ==== ================--
Recommended by: ry 12-/1 cJ 

Date 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 

- ,, (, i(c, 
Date 



ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2010 
Sjlf]l. 
5"1 -~ 11 

External Revenues (409,392) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT J_g& 0~} 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) _ _ 

2011 2012 2013 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No ~X~_ 

2014 

Budget Account No.: Fund 3654 Department 381 Unit E460 Object 6504 (ARRA 
Grant Funding) 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

A. 

C. 

Florida Dept. of Transportation ARRA Grant 
Natural Areas Fund 
1Jt)...:._1J..r~ P-.rt.'-.1> f-.--" (.o "\~ /'\I).; I'~ L...,,k:) 

Department Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

$409,392 
$133,780 
. S,c.\ ·:i.n 

As°' i··, ~1 ~ 

d /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

ti JD 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 



continued from page 1: 

Background and Justification: The NENA program seeks to link 165,000 acres of conservation lands and a dozen visitor centers in southern Martin County and northern Palm Beach County by unique trail and infonnation systems. The Project is a significant portion of the segment of Historic Jupiter-Indiantown Trail that lies in Palm Beach County; Historic Jupiter-Indiantown Trail in Martin County also provides non-vehicular access through large conservation lands. The Project provides access to hiking trails within the Cypress Creek Natural Area and includes public use facilities in the natural area consistent with requirements of several Florida Community Trust acquisition grants. The facilities include observation platforms, shade shelters, Native American chickee, fencing and gates, native landscaping for soil stabilization, equestrian amenities, trail post signs and information kiosks. The Project will implement a segment of the Future 2020 Bicycle Facilities Map. Bids were received through the Department of Environmental Resources Management by the Board of County Commissioners on March 9, 2010. There were no County Local Preference, Living Wage or Small Business Enterprise (SBE) requirements due to Federal requirements. 

FDOT policy has changed in the last year to one of reducing funding available for Local Agency Program (LAP) projects based on the actual amount of contract award, returning all such funding from the local FDOT District to the State FDOT to detennine how to spend the money and not participating in any change orders on local projects. Local governments around the State have been expressing concern because the practice of centralizing funding has great potential for skewing funding allocations; the previous practice with transportation enhancement funding was to roll-over unspent funds into the next year's transportation enhancement program making more dollars available for subsequent local projects. The practice of not reserving any previously allocated funds for contingencies creates administrative difficulties for short time-span construction projects since the delays inherent in having to re-secure funding may require re­mobilization of a contractor and thus greatly increase the cost of resolving an unforeseen problem in construction of the project. 

These concerns are the topic of a recent request to the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO from the Bicycle Greenways and Pedestrian Advisory Committee to the MPO. 

3 



A R T N 

0 

Legend N 

-- Project 

Bluegill Trail 
A 

- - (under construction) 

R 

z 
>,. 
& 
~ 

~ 
M -

z 
e 
t-
.; -M -

0 A 

.... 
175U1 Rd N 

174th Ct N 

17ru, Ct N 

Attachment 1 

(/J 
m 
0~ 

t 
C , 
~ 

SE T d.J'1Jind1:t Rd 

Jonatha n 01GK r,son 
St at e P ar 

- - I 
I 

t 
I~ ,,, 

I' Q: 

"C 
rr 

::J 
Cl) 
(1) 
-:, 

1~ CtN z: 
f 

.5 
m 
-~ 

Randolph ~ R I I ,b{M Ct N 

StN - z 
15ath St N ¥ . .. 
15&.ti St N ,! 

Pt N ~ 
15,..th Pl N a; 

KaN ~ 

C: 
-' 

1591h Ct N -
lS&h StN 
1S71h St N 

· 154th Rd N 

lnN t 52nd StN 
l5(kh ln N 

< 
~ 

1o7lh Pr N z 

"' 165,m Rd N I 
1641h Ct N g 

162nO Pl N 
16t..t St N 
Rond~ph SGng Rd 

-.... 

z 
f ---< 
8 -.... 

z 
c5 
~ 
0 ,... 

154Ul Rd N 

152lld R.o N 15h;t Ln N 
-- 1501h Ct N 

... 
~ i 167ch Pl N;..__.:;:;;;:::-;-:;-'I 

I 

Qua.i l 1'816Patnw Ln 

Mocxingoltd Trall 
Whippoorv.'lil Trad 

158th Ct N 
0 
.&:: 
a) 
CD 

156chRd 
154thHdN I 

Location Map 

150m c 



Attachment 2 

CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this ___ day of ________ , 20_ , between 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 
"County" and _H & J Contracting, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the Contract for the: 

Historic Jupiter-Indiantown Trail FM# 425259-1-58-01 
Project No. 2009ERM09 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor 
and the County, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the County to undertake and 
execute all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish and 
pay for all materials, labor, supervision, equipment, supplies, fees, expertise, and services necessary 
to fully complete all work in accordance with all requirements of the Contract Documents and in 
accordance with all applicable codes and governing regulations, within the time limit specified in the 
Bid Form. The Contract Documents consist of the following documents which are incorporated herein 
by reference. 

A - Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form and Attachments 1 through 11 B - Completed Bonds and Insurance Forms 
C - General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Appendices A, B D - Technical Specifications, including Figures, Attachments and Appendices E - Addenda 
F - Permits 
G - Drawings/Plans 

Contractor agrees to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the 
sum of $543,171.33 (five hundred forty-three thousand, one hundred seventy-one dollars and th;rty­
three cents. The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work and all expenses, dir~ct or 
indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is 
accepted by the Board of County Commissioners. It is understood that the Contractor holds and will 
maintain current appropriate certification(s) and/or license(s) for performing the specified work 
pursuant to this Contract. The time limit for the Substantial Completion of all work under this Contract 
shall be as stated in the Bid Form. The date fixing the beginning of this period upon the calendar shall 
be established and stated in the Notice to Proceed. 

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM09 CONTRACT• 1 rev. 11/19/09 



I 
I 
I 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County. Florida, 

has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the said 

County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and year 

written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself and its 

Surety. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Assistant County Attorney 

(Corporate Name) 

(witness na e printed) u-\~~t- S?c.. 

(Corporate Seal) 

PROJECT NO. 2009ERM09 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:-------------
Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPAOVEDASTOTERMSAND 
C DITIONS: 

ichard E. Walesky, Director 
Department of Environmental Resou ces Management 

CONTRACTOR: 

H & J Contracting, Inc. 

a Florida corporation 

(i"rirt :ai of ;~r~:on) By:~ivP. 
(signatory) 

D10a G- fr\a_rl' r'i 1
1 lL 

(print signatory's name) 

Its: ~ l UL Pre.s 1'cJ~J'\-+ - - ~~-'---"-~~----'---=--'---- - -
(print title) 

- - D-~~C_ly_ 1 ____ ,20_\O_' 
(date of execution) 

3160 Fairlane Farms Road 
(Contractor's Official Address) 

Wellington, FL 33411 -2743 
(Contractor's City, State, Zip Code) 

65-0809915 
(Federal Tax No.) 

3160 Fairland Farms Road, Wellington, FL 33411-2743 
(Payment Remittance Address.) {p 

CONTRACT - 2 rev. 11/19/09 



Pro;.:<t N~ Hi,10,k Jupitrr..wld1Jnto,,,.n Tr•I rt.1• 425259·1-~I-OJ 
PrOjfd No. ffil9[RM09 
&tJ ()pemRf! °"'te March 9, 20JC 
ConH ,ct Tl~ 180 Cal end.a, o~,,., 

Construct,on Contract Bid Tabulation 

H & J Contr.1ctlna. IM. S11111,hln1: ,_.nd De.t-lcn, Inc. Tropical UM Onip~ Inc. 

IA.S[ 810 ITfMS - . - - - - ··-- QTY -·· •.. - --- ----UNIT UNIT COST 
l MOBIUZA TION 

1 LS 
1 CONSTRUCTION SIJRVffi & AS BUILT DRAWINGS I l S J MAJITTENAHC( OI IRAffK I lS 
4 NPO£S COMJ>l.lA.NCE I lS S CLEARING & GRU8BING flNClUOINt:i STUMPS c 24" OlA.M[TCR ON ~OLD GRAOC"' I lS 
6 STUMP R(MOVAl & OISPO~ L IO N OtOGRAOEI 14• TO 48 .. OIAM(HR STUMP: 10 CA 
1 SIUMP RfMO\IAL & DtSPOSALION Ol.O GRAD£) GREATER 1"41< 48" OIAMCTER STUMP: 20 (A 
8 A[PlAC[ lXJ:STING/INSTAUCONCAITf. CULVUl:TSW'llli 2•• 0&A. CONCRm .., ..,,5 I) QJlV( 160 ll 9 GRAD£ & COMPACT SUBGAAOC 19,600 ~ 10 EMBANK.MCNT 

1,000 cY 
II 8" C[MENT[ OCOQUINA TRAll CONSTRUCTION IOR APPROVED EQUAL! 11,2SO SY 
11 8" CEMfl'ITlO COQUINA FOR CHICKlE FLOOR IORAPPROVEO EQUAL: 133 SY 
IJ GRAVITY WAU !FOOT INDEX S20, SCMEME 11, INaUO£S STlll RHNFORQMlll' 16 cY 
14 N[NA SIGN P\AN PACJCAGC (01ST ANCt MARK(l\S, TRAIL RUlES • MUTCO) 3 [A 
l) STOP SIGN ON CHA.NNU POST 1 EA l& INfORMAIION KIOSK W/ CONCRETE PAD 1 EA 17 INfORMATION KIOSK IN CHICK([ (NO CONCRH[ PAO) !NO ROOfl I EA 
18 NATIVE AMflUCAN O!ICXU (lO'XJO'I 600 Sf 
19 SHADE 5H£LT£11 (l)"X.13' ROOfl ION CONCRETE~• I [A 
10 WILDLIFE OISERVATION P\AHORM \V/ ROOf, ElEVATEO ON PttlllG' 1 LS 
21 80AROWALK 08S[RVATION PLATFORM APPROACH, 6' -WIDE IP( DECI(, TWO LOCATION! 110 Lf 22. ) ·HOLE POST & AAIL FENCE ISPLIT ·RAii.. TYPE) (NORTH SIOf Of SHAR£0 -USl 1RAIL S,600 LF 
2l 14'•WIO£ AI.UM.INUM STOCK GAUS s [A 
1• f'lOESTRWI MAZC GATE (POST & - • l [A 
2S WA.TEA WE.LL W/ CAST IRON HANO PUMP I (A 
16 HORSE HITOIING RAIL I IA n •KEY-STYLJ:" HITCHING POST IIN CONCRHE FOOTER; 1 CA 21 '"'WAVE-.mu•11KE RAa5 W/ ' '"•THICK. l O"X 1a~ ,OUfUO COHCAETE St.Al I CA 
19 "KCY•Sf'tl.E" BIKE AAO<S W/ IO'XS' l'OUR(O CONCRITT SI.Al 7 EA l( SUD ANO MULCH 6,l45 SY 

NOff.RllMtURSABLE ntMS (2.20-Zl. 2S,27: 
IIASl 110 

ALTUtNATE I JO ITTMS ."'. , .. · · · · - -·- ··-···-
31 J · HOLE PDST & RAil FENCE (SPLIT-RAIL TVPEI I NORTH SIDE or SHARED-USE TRAIL s,oo Lf 
J1 14'-WIOE ALUMINUM STOCI( GATES 
33 P!OESTRIAN MAZE GAtt (POST & MIL) 
J4 SHADE S>iEITERlll'Xl31 
3S w•lOLlf E OBSERVATION P\ATFORM W/ ROOF ElEVATEO ON PIUNG! 
J6 CQUESTRIAN MOUNTING 8LOC~ 
17 W IREGRA.SS t,\nU lcb str~) I LINER STOCK) 
J8 MUHL Y GRASS (Mw,l• n-lio c,plMa,k) IUIIER S TOO.I 
l9 GOPH[R APPU (lbftQ mictwluJ11l) ILINER STOCICJ 
40 SANO COROGMSS ISp•nin• bokodl IUNf R Sl OCKI 
• 1 MYRSINE (Mynrne 1ulanNlSis) (3 GAL) 
4 2 COCOrt.UM fChlvt.ob.al-i11VJlicxo) 13 GAL) 
41 IUUTY BERAY (Cdkarpa ~•nai) (3 GAL..} 

Note numben in """'4 ~ lk indic.att a Q !cubtion <Otr-ection. 

a.dJ O,..Mdb.,. Ak ...... 
8idJ 1'•~;,ot,td by;~ ••l~o, 
8 id1 Chd:lld M d M'11t-.d 1-,,/• Jlll'II, AMII 

~ 

1 CA 
1 [A 

I lS 
l lS 
8 CA 

14000 EA 
14000 [A 

6010 EA 
8000 fA 
JSO EA 
J50 [A 

350 [A 

GRANT ltf.lMBURSAIIU ITEMS 
NON·REIM8UtUAall ITEMS ()5,)6) 

ALTERNATE 1110 
tlO (111.$E • AlTUNAf[) 

S 26 4 7890 
6877.SO 
1.691 SI 

16,286 J• 
26 szs 52 

siso 
u .oo 
J9 11 

G.98 
, .21 
8.Bl 

14 48 

781 JI 
2,117.SO 

29J.55 
14,487.98 
8,459.J9 

26 78 
1• .191-)4 
28,002.31 

28J.2S 
3.19 

11500 
103.00 

1,648 00 
1 S54.40 

S84 56 
1.799 67 
1,095 4 4 

0. 2S 

s J,79 
SIS.00 
103 00 

1',191.34 
24, 438.81 

506.76 
0,6J 

0 64 
1 46 
072 
6 6 4 
6.0) 
6 28 

TOTAL COST ·-···- ---- -·-· · .. UNIT COST TOTAL COST ·- -·---·· - ···· .. UNIT COST s 16.'78 90 $ Ci866 00 $ 46,866.00 S 2, 200.00 s 
6 877.50 14,466 00 14,466 00 7,11100 
U91.5S 1.600.00 1,600.00 2.200.00 

16.286-38 JO,I00.00 J0,800 00 11.192 00 
26,SIS S2 16.SOO.OO 16.SOO 00 5,335.00 

3 675.00 IS0.00 10,SOO 00 336 60 
1,160.00 1SO.00 S,000.00 s.85. 20 
6, lS5 20 6000 9,600.00 SJ.JS 

19,lOSOO 010 9,800.08 0.59 
1110.00 a.oo 8,000.00 J.JO 

108 167.SO 7.73 94 692.50 1.SO 
1,921.84 1.16 l ,OJ l .08 7.SO 

20,JIS 88 41S.OO ll~IY.>0.00 SS U)O 
6 952..SO 49&.20 1,494.60 179-40 

587. 10 139.13 278.46 B l.SO 
J4 487.98 10 700.00 10,70000 )7,820.00 
l , 4S9.l 9 8,00000 1,00000 S,602.30 

16.068.00 23.00 1) ~80(t00 19.71) 
t• 19LM 21, IS..50 11,156.SO 14,449.70 
S6,124 70 21915.00 S7,9SO 00 41,198..30 
.3) , 990. 00 134.65 28,118.00 271.70 
21,124 00 4.0S 22,680.00 •.so 
2.S~.OO 550.00 2,75000 285.00 

30900 110.00 330.00 100.00 
1648-00 1,656.00 1,616.00 1,897.50 
2554 .40 1,599.00 I 599.00 500.00 
4 091.92 610.00 ,.sso.oo llS.80 
1.799.61 1.120.00 1 120.00 1,685.10 
166&.08 650.00 4,550.00 51040 
1,586 2S 0 21 1,713. l S D.SS 

S 105,216.51 t0,,, t'7QM 

s .. o.:z,uo .. 1,492.ll 

s 20 466.00 S 4,0S $ 11,870.00 S 4.50 S 
SIS,00 550 00 SS0.00 l BS.00 
10600 UD.00 220.00 100.00 

14,191-34 17 )00.00 17, JOO.OO 2•.«9.70 
24,08.81 JO S00.00 JO,Soo.oo J3,SSOOO 
4,0S4.08 190.00 l,S20.00 139.SO 
8,110.00 1.11 1S 680.00 L97 
8,960.00 0.71 10,SOO.OO LIS 
8,llJ 00 4 66 11191.00 L91 
5 760.0!! 0 .7S 6,000.00 1.91 
1Jl4 00 8.38 1 933.00 9.00 
1110.10 6 .06 1,12l.OO 8 2S 
1.19800 7.9J 177S50 ll.25 

S 74,JU.14 S IOl,142.50 . 
$ 28,4'2.19 
$ 102,876.73 
$ S0,171.JJ 

$ 32,020.00 
$ 140,162.50 
S SU,6SU9 

,_ ... , .. TOUl COST 

v oo oo 
7.7SS 00 
2.2000f 

11.792.00 
1,33S.00 

2J.S61.00 
11,704.00 
8,sJ6.00 

11>6400 
3,J00.00 

9!,8H.00 
997. SO 

15,18'..00 
a:!4.20 
27S.00 

17,810.00 
5~602.30 

17,82000 
24 449.10 
82,396.60 
J 2604.00 
21,200.00 

1..'25 00 
300.00 

U97SO 
S00.00 

3,680.60 
1.685 .. 20 
1,sn ao 
3~489.75 

UUJJ.70 
•i,,561.15 

24,300.00 
185.00 
10000 

1, ••. 0 .10 
J3,SS0.00 

L 116.00 
11,sao.oo 
24,SOO.OO 
11,SSS.50 
l!t,2:8000 
3,ISO 00 
2 887 so 
2,"87.SO 

--- --- --ll7.()7S.20 

J.4,665.00 n,,,., ,n 
SU,302.JS 

AVG UHff COST 
Cl lOWDT l lOS) 

s 2S 181 63 
9,699 so 
UlG.52 

19,616.13 
16 120 17 

11910 
299.•o 
Sl.01 
069 
6.11 
a.o, 
9.91 

S96. 79 
1,031.70 

19009 
14 )]!t,.99 
1353 90 

26.49 
19,9J2.SI 
J214S.22 

261. 20 
4.11 

4SO.OO 
104.33 

l ,73UJ 
I SSI lJ 

586. 79 
1 56419 

151.9S 
O. J6 

4.11 

•sooo 
104J3 

11,647 01 
29496 27 

178 7S 
l . 24 
I 05 
1611 
Ll3 
801 
618 
1.49 

Hl,D Constrv<tlO.- Compaff'f'. lft(. 

UNIT COST - ···· - ·-• • TOT Al COST ·-···----· 
$ 30,000.00 S 30.000.00 

22,SOO 00 22.SOO 00 
6,000.00 6,000 00 

!6,00000 16,00000 
20,000.00 10,000.00 

10.00 J,SOO 00 
10 .00 1.40000 
4 5 00 1,200 00 

2.00 19,200.00 
,.so 1,S00.00 

11.00 134,7S0,00 
14 00 1,86100 

360_00 9 J60.00 
1,100 00 •,soo.oo 

100.00 40000 
4,S00.00 4,SOO 00 
J.S00.00 3,SOO 00 

31 .00 21,000.00 
16,000.00 16.000.00 
2S,ooo.oo S0,000.00 

315.00 39,00000 
4.50 lS.100.00 

60000 3,00000 
200.00 600.00 

J,500 00 3,S00.00 
Soo.oo S00.00 
450.00 J,IS0.00 

1,100.00 J..10000 
550 .00 J ,ISOOO 

0.45 2.85S.2S 
S J63,277.2S 
S 118,6SO,OO 
$ .. ,..27.25 

OcHn Gate- Ge.null 
Contr-.a~ 1ne. 

UNIT COST un• • .,_v..,, TOTAL COST ···-
S 14} 129.69 S ••• 119 69 

10,456 00 10,456.00 
7,4SO.OO 7 4$0.00 

18,45000 28,4SO 00 
7,S00.00 1 S00.00 

9186 6,S00.10 
100.00 1000.00 
48 00 7 68000 
0 .15 14 700.00 
27S 2,750 00 

11.56 141 610.00 
11.56 1,SJ7.48 

sao.oo 11,080.00 
6 14.00 1,872.00 
165.00 J30.00 

4,325.00 4,311.00 
2,900.00 1,900 00 

22.00 u,- tx> 
U,609SO U609SO 
18008.80 J 6,017.60 

220.91 >6,S09 10 
4.57 2S 592.00 

215 00 1,415 00 
45.S7 U6.71 

J,105,00 3,IOS.00 
700.00 700.00 
619 89 • 759 lJ 
569.47 569.47 
S.9 4 7 3,986..29 

0 .68 4,JJ4.f0 
S 450, .. , .,. 
S 81,547.03 
S 531,JH..'1 

Palm Inch G~dlniL Inc .. fUo-hk eorooration 

........ .. UNIT COST TOTAL COST . .......... ---· _. .. ,. .. UNIT COST TOTAl COST ·-·· - - -· 
$ 14,',0000 $ 14,500.00 S 16,000.00 S 16,000.00 

9,1S000 9 aso.oo 10.SOO-OO 10.SOOOO 
J,15000 3,ISOOO J 000.00 J.00000 

16,500.00 16,SOO.oo 26,000.00 1'>,00000 
11,SOO 00 71,SOO.OO 10 000.00 70,00000 

J00.00 21,000.00 110.00 7,700 00 
40000 8,000.00 320.00 6,<0000 
50.00 aooo.oo 100.00 16• 00000 

LSO 19,•oo.oo 3.00 Sl.80000 
a.so a soo.oo 6.00 6,00000 
8 9 5 109 6J7.50 11.00 134,7~00 

1200 1,S96.00 17.00 2.,261 00 
41500 U,JS0.00 400.00 10,40000 
,so.oo 1950.00 420.00 1,160.00 
J2SOO 6SO.OO 24S.OO 49000 

16 700.00 16,700.00 13,900.00 13,900.00 
S,140 00 5,240.00 6 940.00 6,94000 

]000 11000.00 Jl.2S 18,7SO.OO 
21,2(0.00 21.2•0.oo 19600.00 19,60000 
JI JOOOO 61600.00 JO,S00.00 61.000.00 

160.00 Jl, 200.00 110.00 J l,400 00 
soo 18,000.00 l .68 10,608_00 - 2 000.00 soo.oo 2,S00.00 

100.00 J00.00 100.00 JOO_OO 
1 810.00 2 IS0.00 J ,000,00 J,000.00 
1 9SOOO I 950.00 2,000.00 2.000.00 

49S.OO l ,t65.00 510.00 3,640.00 
1,S15.00 I S7S.OO 1,100.00 J..700_00 

cao.oo J,360.00 S00.00 J ,S00.00 
010 J, 172.50 I .SO 9,S1750 

$ 407,021,00 $ 406,376.SO 
s 111,us.oo 
$ SU.,J6.00 

$ 112,540.00 
$ 511.,1650 

s 4.10 S 24,300.00 $ 4 .57 S 24,678.00 S S.00 $ 27,000.00 S 3.68 S 19,8 72 00 
70000 700.00 285.00 l 8S.OO •oooo 400.00 S00.00 soo_oo 
200.00 400.00 4S.Sl 9114 10000 200.00 100.00 200.00 

16,000.00 16,000.00 12,817.00 11,817 00 2124000 21,240.00 1.9600.00 19,600.00 
15,000.00 ZS,00000 lB,008.80 18,008 80 31 JOO 00 Jl .J00.00 30 S00.00 30,SOO,OO 

S00.00 4,000,00 100.00 800,00 16S.OO 2,110.00 J00.00 1,400.00 
0.70 9,800.00 O.SJ JJ '20.00 I .JS 18900.00 1.25 17,SOO.OO 
0.70 9,800.00 062 8,680.00 I 00 14,000.00 0.90 11.600_00 
L11 10406.00 1.41 U91.00 l .21 1361110 son 30,250.00 
o es 6,80000 010 S 600.00 1.00 1,000.00 0 .90 7.100.00 
8.00 1,l!00.00 6.4S 1 257.SO 10.00 J S00.00 8 .00 2,800.00 
6.2S 2,181 so S.8 S 2,047.SO 7.15 :Z,747.S0 7.00 2,410.00 
1.75 2.712..SO 6.10 2,l3S.OO 1000 J,S00.00 800 2,800.00 . ----- . -- ... . . .... . -

29,000.00 11, IOl,.IO 
114."°"M ~ 

$ JJ,420.00 
S 14,_on.nn 

32,900.00 
id.innn 

596,ll:U.5 619,IOS.91 $ 64S, 4S6.00 "iffiwo 

~ 
~ 
=--3 g 
...... 
w 

...,~, 
\/11/10 



CN 

2010 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

Appropriations 

Reserves Natural Area Fund 

380-3 195 - Reserves 

Transfers 
820-3290 - Transfers 

9909 - Reserve Improvements 

9367 - Transfer to Fund 3654 

Environmental Resources Management 

INITIATING DEP ARTMENT/DMSION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

8,979,970 

2,700.000 

BUDGET TRANSFER 
Fund 1226 Natural Areas Fund 

CURRENT 

BUDGET 

14,947,367 

INCREASE 

0 

5,564,?0R 188,097 

188,097 

Signatures & Dates 

/421r(h~,o 

DECREASE 

188,097 

0 

188,097 

ADJUSTED 

BUDGET 

14,759,270 

5,752.305 

BGEX -380- 070110*1731 

ENC/EXP 

7/1/2010 

0 

2,300,989 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

14,759,270 

3,451,316 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AT MEETING OF 

July 20, 2010 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

> g 
(") 

§ 
g 
~ 



2010-

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Fund 3654 Environmental Capital Projects Fund 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBRR 

REVENUES 

800-9100 Transfers 8033 Transfer from Natural Areas Fund 
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

381-E460 ARRA Historic Jupiter-Indiantowr6504 - IOIB non-infrastructure 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

~ 

Environmental Resources 

Management 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

2,700,000 

17,614,876 

0 

17,614,876 

CURRENT 

BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

5,564,208 188.097 0 

20,271 ,806 188,097 0 

750,000 188,097 0 

20,271,806 188,097 0 

Signatures & Dates 

~~JO. 

BGEX - 380 - 070110*1732 

BGRV- 380 -070110*553 

ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

Bl.JDGET / Expended 

7/1/2010 

5,752,305 2,300,989 

20,459,903 

938,097 0 

20,459,903 

REMAINING 

BALANCE 

3,451,316 

938,097 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF 

July 20, 2010 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

~ 
t a 
V, 


